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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NWC Greenbank Road
and Chesapeake Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15% Election District
5% Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(13222 Greenbank Road)

* CASE NO. 00-017-A
Nicholas Dinacola
Petitioner %
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed
by the legal owner of the subject property, Nicholas Dinacola. The Petitioner is requesting a
variance for property he owns at 13222 Greenbank Road located in the Oliver Beach area of
Baltimore County. The subject property is zoned D.R.5.5. The variance request is from Section
1B01.2.C.1.1.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) to allow a rear yard
building setback of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. The subject property and relief sought are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Nicholas and Bertha
Dinacola, property ownets, Joseph Larson, professional engineer who prepared the site plan of the
property, and John Gontrum, attorney at law, representing the Pefitioner. Appearing in opposition
to the Petitioner’s request were various residents from the surrounding community, all of whom
signed in on the Protestant’s Sign-In Sheet.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property which is the subject of this variance
request consists of 0.292 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property is currently

improved with an existing one-story single family dwelling located nearest the intersection of
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Greenbank Road and Chesapeake Road. The Petitioner is desirous of subdividing the subject
property and building a single family residential dwelling on the rear of the lot. The Petitioner
submitted into evidence Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, a site plan showing the subdivision of the
property into two separate lots. Lot No. 1 would consist of 0.14 acres and contains the existing
one-story dwelling. Lot No. 2 consisting of 0.15 acres is unimproved at this time. The Petitioner
wishes to construct a dwelling on that lot, however, due to setback requirements, would only be
penmitted to construct a very narrow dwelling. He, therefore, requested a variance to allow a rear
yard setback of 20 f&. in lieu of the required 30 ft.

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioner’s request were various residents of the surrounding
community. The cumulative testimony of those residents indicated that they are strongly opposed
to the construction of the dwelling on the rear of this lot. These residents are concerned over
property owners subdividing their lots in an attempt to squecze an additional house on their
property. They are very protective of the Oliver Beach Community and believe that the community
is unique in that most of the houses located within this community are situated on large sized lots.
They believe the construction of a dwelling on this small lot will be out of character and conformity
with the surrounding community. Furthermore, they feel that this case could set a precedent for
other property owners to attempt to subdivide their properties thereby squeezing additional houses
jn between existing houses. These residents believe that subdivisions of this nature will ruin the

£
fchann and character of the overall Oliver Beach Community,

After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, as well as the

) ﬁmtestants in attendance, I find that the Petitioner’s request for variance should be denied.

' ting a variance in this instance would not be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of

ithese regulations and doing so, in the opinion of this Deputy Zoning Commissioner, would cause
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injury fo the public health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding Oliver Beach Community.

Therefore, the variance shall be denied.
7
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 7 day of October, 1999, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 1B01.2.C.1a of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a rear yard building setback of 20 fi. in lieu of the

required 30 ft., be and is hereby DENIED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any party has the right to file an appeal within thirty (30)

days of the date of this Order.
Ml i
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
TMK :raj
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
‘ 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

7
October %, 1999

John Gontrum, Esquire

Romadka, Gontrum & McLaughlin
814 Eastern Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 00-017-A
Property: 13222 Greenbank Road

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find the decision repdered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. I you require additional information concerning filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
\/@ ’44 lofraeo
Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

C&} Prmted with Soyhean ink
% un Recycled Faper o



Copies to:

Mr. Nicholas Dinacola
13222 Greenbank Road
Baltimore, Maryland 212201109

Mr. Joseph L. Larson

Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc.
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mr. Ray Reiner, President

Oliver Beach Improvement Assn., Inc.
Post Office Box 57

Chase, Maryland 21027



Petition for®Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 13222 Greenbank Road
which is presently zoned DR 5-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, feg:
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto an
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1B01.2.C.1.a to allow a rear yard

building setback of 20' in 1ieu of the required 30'.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the foliowing reasons: (indicat
hardship or practical difficuity)

Reasons for the Variance Petition and appropriate evidentiary matter to
be presented at the Hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonin

requlations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that 'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/L essee: wne
N/A Nicholas Dinacola
Name - Type or Print Name - Tyg or Pri
1L S D &
Signature Signature
N/A
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
N/A
City State Zip Code Signature ]
! Attorney For Petitioner: 13227 Gresnhank  Road 410-335-8857
; N/A Address Telephone Nc
; Baltimore MD 21220-1109
JName - Type or Print City State Zip Code
gj ,
\r\i N N/A Representative to be Contacted:
panature y Joseph L. Larson
\Q}' \ N/A Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc.
i \% %mpany Name eve. 410-337-7119
] N/A 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 3o, 410-823-3535
E g Azdress Telephone No. Address ""Telephone No.
3 N/A ___Towson Md 21204
] Ey State Zip Code City State Zip Cade
% % B ) OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By _ (312 /0D Date __7/;es/¢

CaseNo. 00 ~/7-/4




CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

SUITE 406 - JEFFERSON BUILDING
105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TEL (410 823-3535 / (410) 823-3538
FAX (4101 B25-5215

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING
NO. 13222 GREENBANK ROAD,
FIFTEENTH DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

Beginning for the same at a point on the northwest side
of Greenbank Road, 30 feet wide, at the distance of 106.00
feet measured northeasterly along the northwest side of
Greenbank Road from the northeast side of Chesapeake Road, 30
feet wide, and running thence and binding on the northwest
side of Greenbank Hoad north 30 degrees 52 minutes east 95.87
feet thence leaving the northwest side of Greenbank Road and
running north 66 degrees 56 minutes west 77.39 feet and south
23 degrees 04 minutes west 95.00 feet and south 66 degrees 56

minutes east 64.38 feet to the place of beginning.
Containing 0.15 acres of land, more or less.

Being Lot No. 2 as shown on a proposed subdivision of

No. 7422 Chesapeake Road.

4/5/99
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY! AND | m
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 070450 ‘E@ m_%mg.ﬁ.u i _
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

-

RE. Case No. 00‘0,7')4

Petitioner.‘Deveiopch ] N 1C9 L—A /ETAL
J. LARSON

Date of Hearing Closing: q Z 7[ i z

Baltimore County Deparunent of
Permits and Development Management
County Otfice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapezke Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Atention” Ms Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen

This letter is to certifi: under the penalties of perjury that the ;:eccssar}— sign(s) required by faw
were pasted conspicucusly on the property located at * ’ ZZZ— é ZEENBANK
AD_N. of
CHESATEAKE AVE

The sign(s) were posied on 5 / 15 / qq

{ Mduh, Day] Year)

i

i Sinceraly, /99

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date) [

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
5272 PENNY LANE
{Address}
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City. State, Zip Code)

20 Gl pavg TR
YA mccuts WfECY

8g - 410-666:5366 ; cELL 4109058571
- 332 (Telephorfe Number}
%ﬁ;ag ’
i ‘;
CEoE 4stit® Fax Note 7671  [Date ]
<ot

f 1, scEmipT  fFor FE
Phone # Phone # 5;1;4442’!
=t R8°1-D4Le " 224-4100

S

| Post-it® Fax Note 7671 |Date Ipﬂ;gfesb '




+ Zoning Commilssioner for

_ Commigsionar's Office at .
L {410) 857-4386, -

z&_nm.am_&%@.. .
) .:mg_zn T
Tiig Zoning Conimissloner of
Baitintore Gounty, by authority ~

of the Toning Act and Ragula- _
tions_of Batimose Cout wil

Case: #00-017-A
13922 Greanbank Road .~
NWC Greenbank Road “and

Chesapaake Road . - !
15th Elegtion Oistrct M

B Councilmanic District

Ezﬂ_sgaﬁm -

ias Dinatola

Virarice; toallow.a rear yard
buitding sathack of 20 foet In
fiourof the raquirad 30 Teet. -
Heariny: Tuasday, Baplem-
tier 7, 1099 at 8:00 a.m. in
Room 407, County-Courls-
Bidg., 401 Bosley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Battimore Couly - - - -

NOTES: (1)- :@.ﬁjm&f
Handicapped - AocessTole: far--
spetlal - accommodations _
Pleasa Contact: tha - Zoning-

(2} For information concem-
ing the File-and/or Hearing,
Contacd the Zoning Review Ot
figg at (410N BO7-339Y. |

4187 Aug. 19 - C3BBIT.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, zc..\\\\m_qwﬂ\\. 1077

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of I_\l successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on ilw, . 5&@.

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

) kg —

LEGAL >U<m_u3‘_m,2®

- —_
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

13222 Greenbank Road,

NWC Greenbank Rd and Chesapeake Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Nicholas Dinacola

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 00-17-A

* * * * * *k * £ 3 * E 3 * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matier and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE §. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ! 0’ day of August, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Eniry of

Appearance was mailed io Joseph L. Larson, Spellman, Larson & Assoc., Inc., 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, MD 21264, represeniative for Pehbioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




GRRE O ) Development Processing
é%ﬂ*% Baitimore County - County Office Building
=x=x> | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
@ {E Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ly 5 pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us
July 8, 1999
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Balimare County, by autharity of the Zoning Act and
Reguiations of Baitimare County, will hoid a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-330-A

604 Patuxent Avenue

N/S Pattxent Avenue, 175 W of Walnut Avenue
15" Election District — 7 Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Mark Thomas Strucko

Variance to permit 2 vehicle (commercial) with a gross weight exceeding 10,000 pounds
to be parked on a residential lot in lieu of the maximum permitted 10,000 pounds gross
weight.

HEARING: Monday, August 2, 1299 at 9:00 am. in Room 407, County Cours
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

€
Amold Jablan
Drector

[+ Mark T. Strucke
Greater Chesaco Community Association
Peopie's Counsel

NOTES. {1} THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY JULY 18, 1995,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSISLE, FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSICNER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-33891.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

(g\ Pricsed wiib Soybean ik
an Regycled Faper
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Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore County

'g\‘;\()ﬁ'f. &y
7 &)
éﬂ!* 2

xaxa s | Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
% W Development Management 410-887-3353
Ly

Fax: 410-887-5708

August 11, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
oroperty identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-017-A

13222 Greenbank Road

NWC Greenbank Road and Chesapeake Road
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Nicholas Dinacola

"Variance to allow a rear yard building setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, September 7, 1899 a6t 2:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

oD

S YA
o ) _ﬂ—',
Amoid Jablon

Director

¢: Nicholas Dinacola, 13227 Greenbank Road, Baltimore 21220-1109
Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc., 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY AUGUST 23, 1999.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Ty
S i Printed with Soybean Ink
%&' on Recycled Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 19, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Nicholas Dinaccia 410-335-8857
13227 Greenbank Road
Baltimore, MD 21220-1109

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-017-A

13222 Greenbank Road

NWC Greenbank Road and Chesapeake Road
15" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Nicholas Dinacola

Variance to allow a rear yard building setback of 20 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, September 7, 1999 a6t 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

e

ST
e s L, e
-

—"/j'::—‘ g . 4
-5‘F;f<z:,*f—:u”g;'.-x e 0T ,
naWrence £, .o 56(

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

- PR

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3331.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) reguire that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a pubiic hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

——

———————— S R —— A ———
e ————— — Am—

For Newspaper Advertising:

Itermn Number or Case Number: 00 ~[1-A
Petiionerr NICHOLADS DIiNAcoiA

Address or Location: _ 1922 QQEEI\U;)AMZ LD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: _ N ClHOLAS IDINACOLA

Address: 12 z27 GResNHANIL 2
DA T erE MDD 222D - 11807)
Telephone Number: A~ DEEH - 5555077

Revised 2/20/98 --SCJ

ST



- ® ®

O ) Development Processing
2% Baltimore County County Office Building
**x x*x_ | Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

il

September 3, 1999

Mr. Joseph L. Larson

Spellman, Larson & Associates, Inc.
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Larson:

RE: Case No.: 00-17-A, Petitioner: Nicholas Dinacola,
Location: 13222 Greenbank Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the
Bureau of Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management
(PDM), on July 14, 1999.

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of
representatives from several Baltimore County approval agencies, has
reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning
action requested, but to ensure that all parties {(zoning commissiocner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed Iimprovements that may have a bearing on this
case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Rdchards, Jr#
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:ggs

Enclosures

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us _

% Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycied Paper



TO: R. Bruce Seeley DATE: August 19, 1999
Development Coordination

FROM: Glenn Shaffer
Environmental Impact Review

SUBJECT: 13222 East Greenbank Road
Zoning ltem #017

Environmental Impact Review (EIR) reviewed the subject zoning request for a reduced
rear yard setback and cannot support this request. If granted, this zoning variance would be
tacit approval to proceed with a minor subdivision that could not comply with the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area (CBCA) Regulations. |f subdivided, the allowable impervious surface limit
would be greatly exceeded for both the 25% limit per each lot and the 15% overall limit in
violation of Section 26-453 (e) of the CBCA Regulations. The small amount of impervious
surface area allowed for the total parcel (1,911 square feet) precludes any subdivision,
especially given that exisiting impervious to remain totals 1,561 square feet. Additionally, the
site accompanying the zoning petition does not show all existing impervious surfaces or any
existing vegetation. Any development at this site must comply with Section 26-453 (c)(4), which
requires a minimum 15% tree cover onsite as well as all other applicable CBCA Regulations
pertaining to Limited Development Areas in the CBCA.

Please direct any questions regarding these comments to me at (410) 887-3980.

13222egbkzpmem.doc/gs



TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley %
DATE: August 27, 1999

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #017
13222 East Greenbank Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 9, 1999

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X See Attached Memo.

C:\My DocumentsZoning Petitions\#017.doc
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Baltimore County
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

&9

Apngust 26, 135358

Arneld Jablion, Director
Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204
MAIL STOP-11085
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF AUGUST 9, 1995
Item No.: See Below Zoning Agenda:
Gentlemen:
Pursuant to your zreguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
regquired to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

015, 016,(555) 019, 022, 623, 024, 025, 026, 027,
028, 029, 030, 031, 032, 033, 034, 035, 036, 038,

039, 040, 043, 044,

REVIEWER: LT. HERB TAYLOR
Fire Marshal O0ffice, PHONE §87-4881, MS-1102F -
cc: Pile

Come visit the County's Website at www.eo.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTERQFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director bBate: Augqust 16, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: |/ &ert W. Bowling, Supervisor
v reau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for August 16, 1999
Item Nos. 016, 17/ 018, 019, 020,
021, 022, 023, 024, 026, 028, 030,

031, 032, 033, 034, 035, 042, 043,
044

and
Case Number 99-200-SPHXA

1010 Eastern Avenue and
1017 Fastern Boulevard

Item #37 {(commercial)
Radcliiffe Shopping Center
1017 York Road

Item #38 (residential)
OXEYE ROAD - Greengate
2208 OXEYE ROAD

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:ijrb

cc: File

ZAC08169.NOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: August 13, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, IlI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Itern No(s): 17 and 40

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: :W R A
S0 7T

AFK/JL

CMEFF_I\7.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror
State Highway Administration ggggta% Porcari

Parker F Williams
Admimstrator

Date: - 18229

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No.
o \77
Permits and Development Management A Q/ o

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/.{_ A L

&~ Michael M. Lenhart, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free - -

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Straet Address: 707 Morth Calvert Strest » Baltimore, Maryland 21202




Parns N. Glendening

T ; A Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration Jomn D. Porcari

Parker F Williams

Administrator

Date: 7. 24. 2o
Ms. Ronnay fackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 757 LM

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection o approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at $10-343-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.znd us).

Very tnily yours,

/1 IL

-/” Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chiet
Ergineering Access Permits Division

My talephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Bax 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Development Processing i laﬂ\

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

July 22, 1999 ZQ

Mr. Mark T. Strucko
604 Patuxent Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21237

Dear Mr. Strucko:
RE: Case Number 98-330-A, 604 Patuxent Avenue

The above matter, previously scheduled for August 2, 1999, has been postponed
due to the fact that the property was not posted. Your hearing has been
rescheduled for Wednesday, September 15, 1999 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106,
County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue.

Please be advised that the responsibility and costs associated with the
appropriate posting of the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/fher agent
may not personally post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved
vendors/posters must be contacted to do so. The property must be posted by

August 31. 1999.
Very truly yours,

-~

e

&AL \\_" e

Arnold abloa-ﬁ
Director

Al:sc

C: Greater Chesaco Community Association
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wih Soybean ink
on Recycied Faper
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OLIVER BEACH IMPROVEMENT ASSN. INC.

Post Office Box 57
Chase, Maryland 21027

#
=

e :
,2%‘..: e
o meppain,

September 16, 1999

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Room 405 County Courts Building
401 Bosiey Avenue

Towson, Marviand 21204

bBear HMr. Kectroco,

I am writing on behalf of the Qliver Beach Improvement Association, Inc.
in regards to case # 00-U17-A. The community association met on

September 13, 1999 and after much discussion, decided to oppose the sub-
division and variance set back fer 742Z Chesapeake Road and the proposed

Residents of our community moved into this area because of the large
buiiding iots and to avoid the clutter of houses on small buiiding Tots.
They are quite concerned about this hecoming a possibiility in our
community and of this particular action setting a bad precedent. Hore
important is the fact that the property, in question, is with in the
1000 foot flood piain which makes it a part of the critical hay area.
Oue to this classification, we should be Tooking for less density, not
more.

It has aisec been brought to our attention that the variance sign was not
properiy posted after the first day when it was vandaiized. 1t is our
understanding, the sign shouid have been posted in front of the fence on
Mr. DiNacola’s property and not wore than ten feet from the county right
of way. Instead it was posted on Mr. DiNacoia's garage, which is not as
visibie from the road.

Since our association did not have ampie time to address this issue
properiy we are requesting a new hearing. This request is hased on the
above mentioned.

Sincereiy, o o .

enene

¥ geiner
President 0.B.1.A.,Inc.
F.0. Box 57 )
Chase, Maryland 21027




September 9, 199§

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner‘ ‘
Room 4G5 County Couris Buiiding

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

fjear Mr. Kotroce,

T
v |

3

‘,_ﬂ,.‘
[
wirml

|
<

=
g

AU N3N 32 i a4 7408 7l ok NN

1B

1 am writing in regards to case # 00-017-A. I believe that our community

deserves a new hearing on the basis o

hearing on 9-7-99,

1‘.‘

7
t

h

g
e

statement that I made at the

The fact that our community association meets but once a menth, and
that the posting of the sign was done after the August meeting fook
piace, and our next meeting not being till Sepiember 13, 1969, made it
impossibie for our associafion to discuss, or to have any input info the
hearing. IT is also my belief, the variance sign was not posted legally
after 1T was removed by vandals. It is my understanding, the sign should
have been posted in front of the fence on Mr. DiNacoia's property, not
more than ten feet from the county right of way, and nof on a garage as

was done.

Many of our residents

did not see the sign, and were not aware of the

propesed variance due to the above mentioned. They shouid have an

opportunity to discuss it at an association meeting.

Thank you for your consideraticon. I hope te hear from you soon on this

matter.

Sincerely,

el G Ko

Raymgnd M. Heiner
B 'Greenbank Road

Baltimore, Maryiand 21220

LT s
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T
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My name is Raymond Reiner, and I 1ive at 7410 Greenbank Road, Baitimore,
Maryland 21270, in OTiver Beach.

I am testifying as a concerned private ciftizen in regard to variance
case number G0-0I7-A. I would Tike toc Tirst state that I do not fault
Mr. DiNacola for his efforts to be a business man. My main concern is
the appiication for a variance to aliow a rear yard setback of 20 feet
in Jieu of the required 30 feet. Our community was plotted and developed
over 60 years ago by business men with enough forethought to provide the
residents with nice sizable building Tots, generally 50 x 20C ft., some
being 100 x 200 Tt. We are fortunate that we don't Tive in an area with
postage stamp size properties, which Mr. OiNacola is attempting to do.
This is the Tirst atfempt to build on a jot this smail in 0Tiver Beach
which is designated as part of the critical bay area. I am afraid that
if he is given this variance, that it will set a bad precedent for cur
conmunity.

I am concerned that Mr. DiNacola was aliowed to subdivide his property
at 7472 Chesapeake Road in (Oliver Beach with no notice to, or input from
our community association. I am aiso concerned that this hearing for a
variance seems rushed, in that it does not allow our community
association time to discuss and to have any input inte it. Our
association meets once a month, and our next meeting is on September 13,
1998, Our last meeting was August 2,1999 which was before the notice of
variance was posted.

It is because of these concerns, that I am here fo testify as being
opposed to aliowing this variance at 13777 East Greenbank Road. I would
also point out that the Tot in gquestion is on East Greenbank Road and

not Greenbank Road as stated in the case number informatiion.

]

hank You.
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PATRICK M. O'KEEFE INVOICE

SZ3 PENNY LANE
a” HUNT VALLEY MO 21030

;SOLD TO:

‘Joa Larson i

P L e

IPOSTING OF ZONING SIGN Case #00-¥1-A 8/23/99
DINICOLA @ CHESAPEAKE AVE. R 5ss

(7. 12272 GREENBANK m@

~FINOTE. PATRICK EXPERIENCED HUGE ARGUMENT WITH YOURE o=

"iCUENT ON-SITE. YOUR CUENT REFUSED TO PAY FOR SIGN &=

-"INSTRUCTED BY JOE LARSON THAT CUENT PAY FOR SIGN

“.ASIGN YOUR CLIENT PRESENT NEITHER ONE SPOKE TO EACQ;':‘
= OTHER. UNDER THESE CIRCUMSTANCES, SIGN WAS POST E[%%

)

i >.«zWE CA 'NOT TURN CERTIFICATION TO ZONNING COMMISSLH
" UNTIL THIS 1S INVOICE IS PAID BY YOUR CUENT PRIOR TO HEAR

. _._IC CERHHCAT{GNNOTTURNED&NYOURCUENTNEEQSTO#TOTAL L RS
! $ 50.00

Questions concerning this invoce? MAKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO: ! PAYTHIS |
Calk: mﬁw PATRICK M. C'KEEFE [ AMOUNT

QLIENT DID NOT
RY Foé SERYICE

T M&pé 17‘ C’-L&%R .....

- Ce/Degt. y : - . CE/
,,,,,,,,, R S 0 @%f&@‘ﬁ?&?@ THN 5/ T W{/ZZ B

| Fmrms ararmm] TV INCERT.

THA!&( YOouU FOR YOUR BUSINE ___







PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

%

%

PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

§2L44£,,#¢é.%°

Bef’jen

ADDRESS

£, LA ziz20
7722 Gos@ow #~RA 2722,
j322) £, Crecnbonk [0
/3223 [T Yresdlody f Jorzzp

}512% & @M,W@)’z/zfaa
1410 Greeduat Bl 2122 0




CLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

W .A?__Zéléﬁ:eszm
fzggd“ Zzéﬁé 13227 E. Crecnda-dbd. 2f
osepd L Arson) 1o’ 4. C/;e/m.zmé; /dzﬂf

';'1: :-.'\ Printed with Soybean Ink
Yo7  onRecycled Paper



Real Property Search - IndividBReport Page 1 of 2

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
Real Property System

BALTIMORE COUNTY

DISTRICT: 15 ACCT NO: 1511770882
Owner Information

Owner Name: DINICOLA NICHOLAS Use: RESIDENTIAL
Mailing Address: éﬁ%&%g-l 109 Principal Residence:NO
Transferred
From: KRAUS MARTIN L Date: 03/30/1998 Price: $80,000
Deed Reference: 1) 712754/ 747 Special Tax Recapture:
2)
* NONE *
Tax Exempt: NO
Location Information [View Map]
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description:
7422 CHESAPEAKE RD
7422 CHESAPEAKE RD ;
OLIVER BEACH :ﬂ{ j

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat Ne:

84 2 40 A 123 82  Plat Ref: 9/ 97 @
")

Special Tax Areas Town:
Ad Valorem:
Primary Structure Data
Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use:
193¢ 811 SF 12,600.00 SF 04

Value Information
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments

As Of As Of As Of As Of
01/01/1997 07/01/2000 07/01/1999 07/01/2000
Land 36,150 36.150
Impts 49,810 49,810
Fotal 85..960 85..960 NOT AVAIL 34.380 NOT AVAIL
Pref Land 0 0 NOT AVAIL 0 NOT AVATL
Partial Exempt Assessments
Code 07/01/1999 07/01/2000
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 #] 0

.../amazon exe?_name=RealProp&county%:24=BAL TIMORE+COUNTY &countyIDNum%624=-04&/3/99



Maryland Department of Asse%ents and Taxation Page 1 of 1

W= Real Pro Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
i pecty
W Information Real Property System
Go Back Account ID : 04151511770882 f[Zoem In]

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Office of Planning © 1999.
For more information or electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Office of Planuing web site at
www.op.state.md us.

http://www.dat.state. md.us/cgi-bin/showi.. /showmap.cgi?acct id=04151511770882&county=0  9/3/99
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